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OSAC SUPPORT SERVICES FINAL RFP QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES 

10/24/2006

Question #1:  

Section 3.4 of the PWS states: "The contractor shall establish, implement, and maintain an automated electronic work order system required to plan, organize, direct, and control contract activities for materials, supplies, equipment and travel associated with the core mission portion and IDIQ Task Orders."  Further Section 3.5 states:"The contractor shall develop and maintain an integrated, electronic data collection system to capture and store information and content for PWS functional sub-elements."


1. Do these systems (to satisfy both 3.4 and 3.5) exist on the current contract, and if so are they government or Contractor owned? Will these systems made available to the winning bidder?

Response:

No, currently no system is in place that meets the requirements of PWS 3.4 and/or 3.5. ______________________________________________________________________
Question #2:    

2. If these systems do not exist, how is work being tracked currently?


Response:  

The incumbent contractor maintains a commercially available database that meets the basic tracking purposes of the current contract.  However, the requirements delineated in 3.4 and 3.5 are not satisfied by the current system used.

______________________________________________________________________

Question #3:  

Do any existing systems at MSFC, such as the Service Request System (SRS) or other systems being used on the Logistics contract for example, be acceptable to the Government to perform these functions?

Response:  

No, the existing systems at MSFC do not perform the requirements of PWS 3.4 and 3.5; however, the contractor may propose any system that meets the requirements outlined in the PWS.

______________________________________________________________________

Question #4:  

If the systems are to be developed under this contract, how the cost of development, procurement of software licenses etc be handled?

Response:  

The contractor shall include the development costs or the costs associated with commercially available software packages (including licenses) in its proposal.  These costs will be reimbursed by the Government since the contract type for this effort is a cost-reimbursement contract.  In accordance with contract clause 52.227-17, the system (if developed in the performance of this contract), the commercial software packages (including licenses) and/or the associated data produced by the systems shall become the property of the Government.  

______________________________________________________________________

Question #5:  

Pg. L-13, Section MTA2 Local Autonomy.  Offerors are asked to identify organizational and geographical placement of authority.  Is geographical referring to the city, state: or is geographical referring to customer site versus parent organization?

Response:  Local Autonomy refers to the direct support authority’s ability to make decisions.  Offerers should identify: where this authority resides (physically); who has the authority to make key decisions associated with the contract (e.g. staffing, negotiating and signing supplemental agreements, etc.); and where they are located geographically (i.e. city, state, etc.).  

______________________________________________________________________

Question #6:  

MTA2 – Local Autonomy.  Offerors are asked to identify types of decisions made outside the local organization. Is local organization defined as the group of employees working in direct support of OSAC at MSFC?  Or is local organization referring to all employees in Huntsville (direct and indirect staff supporting this procurement)?

Response:  The local organization is defined as all direct and indirect staff in the Huntsville area.  Local Autonomy refers to the decision making authority of personnel utilized in performance of this contract.  

Question #7:  

The RFP uses the term teammate and subcontractor.  How does MSFC define teammate?  How does MSFC define subcontractor for this procurement?

Response:  

“Teammate” means an arrangement in which—

(1) Two or more companies form a partnership or joint venture to act as a potential prime contractor; 

or

(2) A potential prime contractor agrees with one or more other companies to have them act as its subcontractors under a specified Government contract or acquisition program.

“Subcontractor” means any supplier, distributor, vendor, or firm that furnishes supplies or services to or for a prime contractor or another subcontractor.  

Question #8:  

Please clarify the 15-page limit (from Section L.14, page L-7) for the Form SB’s for Job Qualifications and Descriptions.  Specifically – there are 27 NASA labor categories, plus three IDIQ labor categories, for a total of 30 categories.  The instructions above state that there are three form SBs per page.  Therefore it will take 10 pages to complete the required form SBs for the Prime Contractor.  The instructions state that the forms should be completed by all proposing subcontractors as well.  Accordingly, each teammate or subcontractor will add 10 pages of Form SBs, effectively exceeding the 15 page limit.  Is the 15-page limit per teammate or subcontractor?

Response:  The Offeror shall complete Form SB to identify all of the proposed labor categories to satisfy the requirement.  The purpose of the instruction cited in the above question regarding Form SB is to ensure that the Government knows which positions will be performed by the prime contractor and which positions will be performed by subcontractors and/or teammates.  Therefore, all teammates and/or subcontractors do not need to submit the same and/or duplicate information.  Additionally, even though the Government has identified a total of 30 labor categories (which can be identified by the use of 10 pages), the Government has provided an additional 5 pages (15 position descriptions) in case there is duplication between the prime contractor and/or subcontractors (e.g., the prime contractor and teammates and/or subcontractors will each perform work under the same labor category) and in case the offeror proposes additional labor categories that were not identified by the Government.  

______________________________________________________________________

Question #9:  

Must the firm wishing to bid as the prime contractor for this procurement be a firm that does business under the NAICS code stated in the RFP, or can a firm bid as prime regardless of what NAICS code they work under so long as the firm meets the stated small business size standard of 1000 employees?

Response:

No.  Firms wishing to bid as the prime contractor do not have to conduct business under NAICS Code 541710.  However, the company is required to meet the size standard of the above NAICS Code (i.e. 1,000 or less employees) in order to bid as the prime contractor.  

______________________________________________________________________

Question #10:  

The Health and Safety Plan is limited to 15 pages.  Does this include appendices associated with the plan (includes forms for reporting)?  

Response:  The 15 pages limit includes the plan and all appendices.

______________________________________________________________________
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